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1. APPELLATE DECISIONS -·EV-MAR CORPORATION v. PATERSON. 

EV-MAR CORPORATION, 
t/a SURFSIDE CLUB, 

Appellant, 

v •. 

BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 
CONTROL FOR THE CITY OF 
PATERSON, 

Respon.dent. 

) 

) 

. ) 

)' 

) 

) 

-~--~-~~---~~-~---~~~-----~----~-~ 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

.Anthony R •. LaDuca, Esq., Attorney for Appellant 
Adolph A. Romei, Esq., by· William .. J. Rosenberg, Esq., Attorney · 

for Respondent. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Rearer has filed the following Report herein: 

Hearer's.Report 

This is an. appeal from the unanimous action of ·respondent 
whereby on February 24, 1965, it s.uspended appellant• s plenary retall 
consumption license for thirty days effective March 8, 1965. The 
sµspension was imposed when appellant was adjudged guilty of ·sale,. 
service and delivery of alcoholic ·:beverages to a minor on February. 
4, 1965, and on said date allowing, permitting and s~ffering con-·· 
sumption thereof by said mino:r·on appellant's licensed premises, in 
violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20. Appellant's premises 
are located at 22 Hamilton Street, Paterson. 

Upon the filing of the appeal an order.dated March 5, 
1965 was entered. by the Director staying the effect of respondent's 
order of. suspension pending the d~termination of said appeal. · 
R.S •. 33:1-31. .· 

Appellant alleges ih ~ts petition of appeal t~at the 
action of respondent was erroneous in that: · 

·"(A) The minor, Colle~n --- , ·falsely repr~sented 
herself in writing to be of age. 

(B) That the minor•s .. appearance wg.s such that an 
ordinary prudent person wo~ld bel~eve her to be of age. 

:··;. 

:; 

o • ·~or.. I 

..,-·.,.·· 

"(c) That the sale wa.s· . made. in reliance upon such . . . . 
written representation and .. appearance and in the reasona'."ble .. _,._ 

· belief that the minor· was .~r age. :~· 
". 

(D) That the represerita tibn made" in writing by .th~ ·. " ,.;.-.: " 
minor was· prior· to the· time of sale or $ervice:Jk>. said minor·.~;·" ... 

. -r )~~~~-:-~- .. 

.. . ~-~ . 
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, (E) That sa~d writing was signed by, the minor 
1n the presence of an employee of -the licensee and . 
said . writing contained· the name, p.ddress, age, date of 
birth and a representation by said_ minor that she signed 
said writing to induce the licensee to make the sale of 
alcoholic beverages to her. After said writing, }lad" been_ 
signed. by the minor, the appellant required the said minor 
to identity herself and in furtherance thereof said minor 
produced a d_river' s permit and a birth certificate.""·· 

. _Respondent in its answer denies the allegations 'set 
forth in appellant''.s petition of appeal and contends that the 
finding of guilt was based· on· the evidence adduced before said 
Boa-rd. 

There is no dispute that Colleen (19 years o:( age) was· 
served and permitted to consume a_ drlnk ·pontaining an alcoholic 
oeverage on February 4, 1965. 

. . . . . . ·. 

The only issue to be resolved is whether -appellant has 
established a defense under_._.the provisions of R.S •. 33:1-77 whi-0h-

- provid-es: 

"Anyone who sells ,any- alcoholic beverage ·.to a' 
minor shall be guilty of a misdemeanor; provided, however,. 
that the establishinent -Of all of the following -,facts,· by a· 
person making any such sale shall constitute' a defense ·. · 
to any ,prosecution therefor: · (a) that the minor.· falsel'y , 
represented in writing that he or she was twe~ty~one (21) 
yea;rs of age· or over, and,(b) that the appearance,of the 
minor was such that ,~_n ordinary, prudent p·erson would : -
believe him or her to be twenty-one (21) years of age or 
over, and (c) that the sale _was made :in good faith relying. 
upon such written representation and"appearance and in the 
reasonable ·belief that the minor was ·actually twenty-one 
_ (21) years of_ age or over." · · 

. . ' . ' ' 

· · . :. Colleen testified that prior to t~e dB: te ,in- question~ _ 
_ .. ~::;._,.' ·. s_he had visi t~d- appellant's premises; that the first time she· was· 

· __ .,_,-~._-: '· · · served alcoholic beverages was on December 5, 1964. On that date, _ 
.~--·<·"_"·.,~ '·before:'service of alcoholic beverages,.' she exhibited- a birth' . 
~-·_," .: ._, C'erttficate ·and a driver's permit_ showing .the name of Susan Gallo,- _, 
- ~:·,_ .. ·-whereon the date of birth was October 4, 1943. She said that, . 

" . after representing to the waitress. and_ Joseph Piccino (the bartender) 
tha't she was Susan Gallo, Piccind. instructed the waitress to have 
her sign a· stateme!!_t regarding her age •. Colleen testified· that .·she 
,represented in thet statement that she was born October 4, 1943, and. 
'-.signed _the name of S~san, Gallo. She furthe~ testified, t~t she had 
:ro:und· the birth certificate and driver•~ permit of Susap.-Gallo in· 
· appellant's licensed premises. Colleen· claimed that, o?J. ,-an occa;:;ion 
·pr:ior to February 4, 1965, Police Sergeant Malzone had.made her show· 

_·proof of her age and also.- '~two or three other policemen checked. my 
, / , - proof· before, too • ·tt · . ·-. · ' 

__ .. ·" _. _· '.The aforesaid, testimony of. Colleen was corrobora'te-d . 
· -::.-_·substant1ai1y by that given.by, Joseph Piccino.,_ The latter further· 

. t,estified that al though· Collee·n appeared t.o him to be more than 
_.-',.twenty-one years of age·,_ he nevertheless asked her to produce, . ' 
',. proof as to ·her. age and-. ·sfgn a statement.with reference thereto. 
, 'He said that he_ "took this precaution because I was told .any, one 

'.:without ideritifi,ca tion had to leave the premises regardless. of age~ . 
. ,-'.:.Any_ one' who couldn't produce identification, whether· · they were 
"-.>,s-eventeen.or.seventy, they had to leave. I~ was my, point I made it 

:"-:::;-~ point; ~o ask ·;them to sign affidavits if I didn't know the-p~ople ~t. 
--

·.· :.:., . 



PAGJ:!.: J. 

the time, and at that time I didn't know her, and I asked her to 
sign it." 

Police Sergeant c·armine Mal zone testified.that at 
about 11 or 11:30 p.m~ ,on ~ebruary 4; 1965,_ he and other police 
officers entered appellant's licensed premises, and that he questioned 
Colleen cone erning h~.f age·, as :a re·sui t qf l>[hich she showed him a. 
birth certificate ~tid ~ d~i~~f's ~~tmit iti the name of Susan Gallo. 
Sergeant Malzone tli~rl _spoke to Piccfnc?'; L'o/hci stated that he knew her 
as Susan Gallo and_h~d obse~ved her at th~ bar on the.evening in 
question~ He further t.est1f.1ed 1 in answ'~·r to a questio"ti during 
cross examina~i,on whether he had eyer asked Colleen on a previous 
occasion for' i<:len tifica tion, that he did not recognize her ··and could 
not say if he p:ad ever checked her age. ·colleen's real identity was 
discovered dn February 4, 1965 by Police. Of.fj;,cer .Mccann who· knew her 
and saw her iti appellant•s premises at th~ time irt qu~stion. 

I P:tt~ jt.:f ttle credence· in_ the. conte._i(tion o;f. Colleen 
that Sergeant M@J1.Z.011:e, along with any ottret. o'fficers ,- had on prior 
occasions made fier' p·roduce. proof of age'•· I!): so far as Sergeant 
Malzone is conce\rned, it is unde·rstandabi~ that he could.not. 
definitely state that he had ever ~een Co11~en p'rior to .. Febrliary 
4, 1965, as he testified that he has checked hund~eds . cif people in 
appellant's premises~ bec~use it is a matter of official daily 
routine under his assignment to visit taverns "four or five t_imes· a 
night." No evidence appears that any po1ice officer· obtained a 
written statement· from Colleen regarding her age. 

I have care~ully considered the·. t·e1s.ti.mony g"iven in this 
case, and am. satisfi_ed ~hatt; th,.e statement. a:tieg.edty E?igned on 
December 5 ,_ 1964 by Colle~efl!· also represented i.11.' .wrlting .tha:~ she 

. was Susan Gallo· ant!~ was1
·. 'tb~~n1 on· 'October 4, I943"'i a'nd thus was 

. twenty-one yea~'s; 61. qge\· IiI~wever, I ~~:. ra·r f~am·; satisfied from 
Piccino' s testfmony-' tM·'t ll~·S' method ~,_,. O·p1era_ti6n is to ask all 
persons whom he does no1t' -*'ri16w' and who' c6tl,ld not iden'tify thems_elves' 
to sign a sta-tement. Ce'!·l~·ainly the 11;1er'e' d1splay of a birth certifica.te. 
or.· a driver's permit cons.titutes littl~ probative value \4!hen pr_esented . 
by a stranger as to the contents thereir:i. My personal observation·._· :, .. ;:;:_:~· 
of the minor's physical appearance on the date of the ?-Ppeal ·hearing·' .. ,.J· 
makes it understandable that opinions of qrdinary prudent per.sons· ·may,:·~.~ 
differ concerning -her age.. Piccino testified that,_he was irt doubt·.·:·. ;·(_-~ 
concerning Colleen's age after the production of the fictitious' 
birth certificate and driver,:s permit and was then prompted to in- ... ·.·>' .. _ 
struct the waitress to have Colleen sign a form· fegard:Lng ·her age· •. , · 

The three meml.5~r"~:: of respondent Board, in adjudging· g~il t: ... 
of sale to a minor, :r;iecessalri!~]~( l.conctUded" that the appearance of · 
Colleen was not that of ari1 a1du1-t-.~ 

It has been held; in c·a:fe:153 subh· as that now und·er con~ 
sideration tha.t the Director .should: iitft substitute his judgment aµd 
fact-finding power to reverse: ~he exe~ciSE! of judgment and fact-finding; 
of a municipal issuing authority in th~; .a:hsence of a clear indicatioh .· 
of abuse of discretion or unwarranted! ffilrltUng of fact or mistake ·o.r ·· · · 
law by such authorityo In Abad" v. N·e,?a¥lki <Bulletin· 619, Item 8, · 
it was stated by former Commissioner· Dr::I:.s:·(~bll that; 

''TtHf u'.lltima te quest~<5n1 pres·e_nted· _by- the record on 
this appe%3_1fl., .. therefore, _iL~ one· of fac.t'o Notwithstanding 
the 'de no-Vo' .b.haracter cff! tqe a·ppe_al, the Commissioner, 
in his determination of the issues, should affirm where 
there is comuetent evldence in the record 'from which 
the conclusi;n:of the administra.tive tr:t~Jihq.l (the local 
issuing a·uthori ty) could be deduced1

e""'' cii .. ~ Vaj tauer v. 



~· .. ·· 

-. ~. . 
- ~ ::. ';: ·'..:. . 

Com.missioner J)f.' l:mmigr.at~on/·,.:2·•'ii.-u. Ff~· 10:3, · ·l06 .• ·: . 
· · ~nd.er the· Rµles. :governing .AppeaJs 1 ·'.the burden of.·· 

·prqving ·~evers~~l~·:: $rror, ·r~~ts·.: w~.th. ~he appellant." 
Rule 6' or:sta.te·.·R:$g:ulatiotL'No.:·1; •.. :·. ''.. · . ··. '. . 

. ·· ····· · · Al thOugh I ~i~ht diff~~ wit:h r~~Pendeni; ~s to Colleen' S 
ag·e, 1 t 1·.s apparent· from.· ttie ·physical·. appearance. or·· tJie. minor that 

·reasonable men,. a-ctilig. :re1fsonably·, ·:might prpperly .. reach the .decision. 
that this minor was.·: und·e:r the . age .. 'of· twen.ty.•o.ne years. See Rosner & · 
Greenwald v. Montclair, ·Bulletin·.1533 1 Item·.)~ .and.Tash v. Prino·eton, 

·"Bullet1n·i.58;, .:J:te~ J.;.· .· .. ,. '":· ... ·" , · · · 
, ' ' ' ' ' '' I ' 

:· 1: t~e·r·~·t~i- ~".· r·i~ti · ,.~~··t~:: the.: ii~~,e·+~in~ ti~ri':. niaae by· respond~nt 
.is· sufficient!~ ·s~pp~r1hed ,py su~siantta+ .. ~videnc.e;· and. that the .. · ·. 
statµtory defens~ has .:Qpt be,~n .rµl:lY established.·: · ... 

I ' ' • • ' I j ~- ' '.• •I ~ ' 1 

. It .is r:ec9minended,·· ... ·.~he~eror.ij;, .. ·that an ·:o~der be entered·. 
·affirming respondent•:s· action)· .q_ism1ssit1g.·, .. the "appeal and· fixing the 
ef'fec.tiv.~ dates ror ·~he. ·thir·ty~day $.ti.$pens1o~· .h~retofore imposed by 
r~spo~. ent-.· · .,., ~-· · ·· .. : ·. · ....... ,,_:.·.:· . .. ·1•· • · 

lJ.U . ·. ·:' . ,. ~·~·· 
'.· ',• ' 

· ... Con,.ci~:~16ns ·.and.:·o·~.d~1<>· .. : .,. ·.,·. 
. . . . E:~~ep't1·on,s · ... t·~· ..... ·f.,>:'.aea~·er·,·s ··~~tport a~d· answer thereto w~·ra · 

filed pursuant·. to Rule 14 .of::·s.t.a.t~~L·Regul•t1on No. l; •. · · ·" · 

•. . · · , .· ·· .. aav~ng c:~~·ef1~~r~i'~9~~i~md th~ ~ntire record, inc1u41rif: 
the transqrip.t:. of, t.e~·ti'1o,n~:fi' ~~~:;..~xhibi t~, .the. Hearer's. fteport and·-~.,_· : 
exceptions and.· ·ans~er· .tller~:t.o;i._·1'·:~::.$d·opt·. the .conclusions and reoom- ,.·, · 
mendations of.:.t.he·.aea~~:r.·as::: .. ·1n¥"'cJ::Ojiclus1.ons. herein, :without subsori~. 
i·ng to the Hea~er' s .. s~a~~w~·n~; that, .~·J:t has, b~en held in oases suo,h. · · · 
as that now under -.. conside'f,a.ti·o:n .. ·:·:tnat ... the ,Director should not sub- .. " 

· stitute h:l.:s jugme.n.t:· e.ncL·t$~~.:#~.~.~~~+!l- power ;.:to rcaverse the exet?cise. ·,·,. 
or Judgment and .. f.~ct.~~~n~.i..11!g./c;>.f ::-.it. J;ll:un1o1pal · issuing author1 ty 1n the· 

... absence of ~· clear .1 $.ri~·~~.~~~.on::::.·.~f.·,:E(bµs .. e .Qf d1s,cret1on or unwarranted· 
findi.ng. of fact Q;r·.:.m·~.~ .. ~~·~~ ... ·:::Pl~ :*,~·~.·i:: .. ~t ·$1JotJ.· aµ.thol'.1 tyn, whio h is , . · · 

·deemed .unnecessarY":·fo~·J,.e;~e·~,:L~• .. ~1~qn;,here:Ln;"·partiou1arl1 since,,._ .. ,,' 
during the ~Qu~.s.e' .. :;qt'·:·~.~·~'.:)*e.ar.~~';;;'.:::~+.·<~he .·ap.peal,. I .personally' v~ewed:·:_. 
tI:ie mil)dr who ~cl. ·rn.f:)·'._ .. aPI?':t~r~~· J~~:;:~;~r:;:i:ml~e~· .. the· age, or t~enty-on~t.. · ; :,;;, 

· : : · ·, · ·:· ,_; ·/;1::~\;.W ... .,; ·.'. .... :·.,·. ;·.,,~:: .;., ··/:,,; ~:r1~;t,.'/\ ,<: .;./ .,: ;,,, · · ... ' · , ;. . . ·' , . 
. · Ac·a'.ordinll~j.> .. :~:t. ::.~$::; ,, .~'.ij1:;.:_;:btii·~r·".St,t(day ot· November,, 1965 ,· ·· 

' . • I :, " ,' 
1 
\ l :. . '. ' . .' :•I ~.'/{;d)/, ::,' ~·:"£:!,,~ /; ·,. '.'.':/ ~):::~'.;.~~~/ ;.,.,,,•:'. i 1: \'.I ....... : ; ' ·, , • • ' ' • ' ' 

1 
.. . . ' 

· . . · · .... ,. .· .. · ...... ORD·ERm~.: .~11,&;;.~ .. : .. ~·~J?.ef" -.o.~:i·on: ·:ot ··~.eeporident. :Ln rinding ·appe~lanii 
guilt1 be . atfi:rmed · andJ.··.~~-t '; t.t.ie·: appeal ; h•ra·1n be. and , the same is: · 

.. n-reby:dismi~~~d~ .. :~n~.· .. ~:~'.r~•:,:·~'.~~e~ . ·.··. ·. ,. · · · .· ·.· ·. · 
' : " . :.:: .. "·"·· '"'t··f::,:,'.1i, ;,1;';;,,;1.,:;)}~~·,;/~: .. :'. .. •. ' ' . ' . . ... ' ·.·: 

. ; ' .... ;~ •· : •• ' I' • 'O.RDE~~· l~~:~'-'.·~f~~i:1~{tB~;ta:L~. : . .,qonsump.tion License c-:t90'' 
~.ssued ·by the· Board. "Ofh,.~:t·coftp11,:;S.Q.;'.·;;·.:B.e:vera1,~.- Control, tor the City, ot · 

.•. · .. ~~ t~=~i t~g. n;:;;:~:~,-:t;~=~~;~.t~.r~~~ s;'·~::. 01:b~.;:~li::;::.d . 
·,_.for thirty (30) d·ays l. ct;>mmena.~na·.~ at' ·3·r oo a. m., Monday, Novombe:r ~', 
· 196;, a.nd .term1.~.t1n:g 1 a·t 3rOQ: .. a:~IQ,,,·', Wt'dp.114.11,, De<;1emb·er 15, 1965.,' ". · 

.· . . . . . . . . .. '. '' ' ' ,. ""' 'JtlsiiPH P. 'ioBDZ . 

, .DIRSlC'rOR ; . 
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2. APPELLATE DECISIONS - WHITE POODLE, INC. v. NEWARK. 

WHITE POODLE,· INC., 

Appellant, 

v. 

MUNICIPAL BOARD. OF ALCOHOLIC ... 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY 
OP' NEWARK, · 

·.Respondent~ · 

) 

,. 
)• 

r .· 
. ) '' 

,') 

----------------------~-~~------- ' 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

PAO~ 5. 

Samuel Raffaelo, Esq., A tto.rney for Appellant. 
Norman N. Schiff, Esq., by AnthonyJ. Iuliani, Esq., Attorney 

for Respondent• 

BY THE.DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has 'filed the. following Report herein: 

. Hearer's Report 

· This is al;l appeal from t11e action of respondent on· May 
26, 1965, whereby it suspended appellant's plenary retail consumption 
license for premises 339 Plane Street, Newark, for ninety days 
effective June.14j 1965,··' after appellant was found guilty of the 
following charges: 

. n1. They:d:i.d on Wednesday, July 8, 1964, allow, _ 
permit and suffer lewdness and ·.immoral activities in and 
about their licensed premi$es, viz: the making of . 
arrangements for illicit·"·sexual intercourse; in violation· 
of Rule 5 of State Regul.ation No. 20. 

1r2. They ·did on Wednesday, July 8, 1964, allow, 
· ... 

·permit and suffer their l~cerised place of business to 
be conducted,. in such manner as .. to become a nuisance, . 
in that~ they allowed,· permitte~·and sUffered on 'their 
licensed premises, lewdness and immoral activities, as· 
hereinbef.ore alleged in Charge. #li and .they otherwise ·.· 
conducted thei·r licensed place.- of business in a manner .. 

. ' ) 

offensive to .. common decency and public morals; in · 
violation of Rule 5 of. State Regulation No. 20·. '' 

,: ·: ... 

Upon fillng of the appeai, an order dated June 8, 1965·· 
was entered by the Director staying the suspension until furth~r 
order herein. R.S. 33:1-31. · 

When imposing the suspension, the chairman of respon~ent' 
stated that the members thereof who heard the matter.were fully · 
acquainted with all the facts and were of the opinion that the. 
suspension was warranted. 

Appellant in.its petition of appeal alleges that the 
action of respondent was erroneous and should be reversed f9r the 

·-following reasons: 

"(a) The, verdict~ was contrary to the clear weight 
of tl~e evidence. 

.. : .. 
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"(b)'It was unreasonable and unlawful •. 

"(c) The respondent failed to consider the evidence. 

"(d) The testimony· adduced by the City was meager, 
tu1clear, contradictory and weak. 

· "(e)· The -testimony of. the City j.n part and of' th:! 
appellant 1.n to'to very clearly and def.1ni·taly showed thrn:b 
the appell~nt exercised every possible precaution nnd did 
every·t~hing: poasj.bJ.e 'to pI·e·vsll't the v:Lolit't:Lo11 oh.EJ,1•g(lt1 1 mid 
tha:t,, 'therefore, the nppallmn·t wns ncrt gu:Ll·by as chn1•god. 

"(:r): At ·the end of. the J?eapondefft' s on!Ha, r:.rt'llo1~n!ll~r 
:ro1t appellan·t moved for a dism111 sul on tha g·pou:nd~i tl'lH ·b 
respondent fa11e~ to prove a pr1mm fnc1a oae®. The 
mt')'tion was: denimd Hnd it :Ls con·tended he:r;•ewj:bh ·thn·t 'th<' 
respondent·errod in denying the motion. 

. "(g) . AppeJ.lan,ij fu:r•theJ:i 00:1:·1..itend s ·bh~1 t ·bho pen~11 't,y 
:lmp(nsed wa:g hal~sh, axcesuive btml unduly &1evex•0. "· 

Hespontle1'lt in its n·r1ruwe1; tler1~1.®o hhti n:ecJ1~rn~~~1:ld nllngn b~tu1·1,m 
in the petition or appeal and asserts that-rgnpondsnt•m doo1d1on wn~ 
based upon "thc1 f'acrbtml 'tEJ ~~ t imony bt.dicn1e ·bho '.13otu•tl fNJm wh~,c h 1t3 
in J.t.s sc>untl discretion, ccmcluded ·tlm:t ·t~lm pennl·by imp•)EJ!f.HJ 
substantiated su6h action~" 

~ . . . . , Tho parties hereto agreed to prosent the appeal colely 
· · ·~· · upo'n the stenogrt:tphtc transcript of' the p1'oceedlngs be:f'01•e 

..i~e$:pondent, pur:nmnt to Hula 8 of State Hegulatiou 'No, 15 • 
. ' 

. . li'1·om that transcript it appears 'that 'l'heodoJ'l!l --- tem t:t.-
. fied' that on one occasion he had visited appell~1n·c• ro lioeumed p:r(;;m:l.se~ 
. sevei:'al. weeks .Pr~or to . .Tuly· a, 1961,., and oJ. tho·ugh he ob&H:J1:1ved. gi:i.'lm 

'in appellan1;•s prGm:tses,, none of the females app1•onchod l11m. He 
.. fu1•the1• testified tba t on the July 8 v:Lsi'b (which is th0 dn:te in 
. , .. ·qµes.tion) to appellant's premises he spolce ·to n :f:'enwtle who sul't rrnx·b 

, .· .-- , : to· him- at the bl:u .. and whose name ·&e en1bf3e1~1trnn1'bly le.n:t•ned tc• ba 
. · . · . M:ls s .P.-~-, hereinafter ref.erred to a.s M~1't bJ.e. It rappetn•s 1~':N1m 
· . Theoclore•s testimony ·tru:1t du1"ing ·the conve1•sat:lon, he suggafJ'betl ·to 

· , Ma tt11s that they go to a local hotel f.01' the pt..u~rm~Je. oj~ eri~JllBittu; ~l:n 
sexm1.l inte1"coursee Fur•ther he s'l:.~1'ted 'tho:t d'U1"'j,rig 'bho oonvatx•atVb:l.tJn 
wi:th Mattie a bout engag:l.ng in sexual relH ·tir.ma, "·the l:mr·brunde.t• Wtt~J 
se:t•ving cuo'tomers· "t~m 01• f.i:f''b0eri f.el:rb awmy, I woultl say. Abou·b in 
tlrn middle oj~ the bn:r.. '' Also, the c.onveri1~m·bicln waru j~n whi$pfn~tt.l nnd ~ 
in his op:1.nlo11, tlw ben,·tem1e:t• c~ould .not lum1• 1:b, Acocn1dir1g ·lJo 
arrEmgements made; by Ma·ttie, ·he wen1:i t<.) Uu1 ho·bal mnt1 Nrn·laill n rt1om 
and, a ·Bhor1 t t:t.me U1er0after when MtJrbtj.e Cf.tme in·bo ·ch.:~ :hoom, h~ 
gave her $10; tlmt while ho and Mattie were urtdresaing, s0vmral 
police officers ehtered and took both to police headquarters. 

'. 
- . 

Matti.a' s testimony dis closed 'thm t sh~ ocoaroiomLlly 
v:tsited appellan·t

1

•s licensed p:Pe~u:lsGs, bei:ng there 'tht•eo wcH~lrn 
prior to July E), 1961~, when she mert 'l'h~odo:r·e. She s·t,~i'ted thcvb 
during the conve1"sntion, ':J~heodo:re suggested t ha ·t they go ou·b "f.'o:r 
~extu~l purposes"; that she did not .remeimbtH' tha pl:1 ice 1•0qm1HJ'l'ied by 
her but said that she would discuss 1·t with him :Lt'l ·the ho·~el. Mnt'bit9 

·. iadmi tted that she· made the a1•rang ements by ·telephone :r.01• ~1 1~oom in 'il 
hotel. Furthermore ·she said that wher1 'l1heotlo11 e spolrn 'bo htn~ con­
ce11ning illicit relations, he did so "ve:i--y qi.tietly" and ·the bn:rtender 
"wasn't anywhere close~" Mattie denied that the bartender even 
attempted to ~1rra1ig o fol" her to engage in sexual re la ·tionEr with pm:t1'on~\, 
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Detective Joseph T~ Smith testified that on July 8, 
196lt, while having appellant's premises under surveillance, he 
observed Theodore lea-vihg ·appellant• s premises and enter an auto­
mobile; that he and _Dete'ctfve Reilly, in an unmarked car, follo~ed 
Theodore's automobile to the hotel; that some time thereafter while 
parked near the hotel, he observed Mattie enter, whereupon he and 
his fellow detective went to the room where he found the two 
persons in question. 

During cross examination Detective Smith testified that 
he became suspicio_us when he observed Theodore come out of appel­
lant• s licensed premises and while parked at the hotel he· recognized 
Mattie as a person who "carries a narcotic card" and also one who 
hnd been apprehended ''at least. four or five times" and charged ·w1 th 
prostitution. Detective Smith further testified that he did not see 
Mattie come· out of appellant's premises on the night in-question. 

Th:~ general rule is that findings must be based on 
competent leg?-J,evidence and grounded on a reasonable certainty as 
to the prob~b-~J..ities arising from a fair consideration of the _evidence. 
32A c .. J .s. Evldehce, sec. 1042;"P· Sll. Respondent was required at · 
the hearing b'elow to establi.sh 1 ts case by a fair preponderance of 
the cr~dible evidence. Freud and Pittala v. Davis, ·64 N.J. Super. 
242; .Butl·er Oa.£,Ta:yer:Q v. Division of Alcoholic Beverage Con~!.Ql, 
20 N .. J. 373; 4.2 Am.Jur. Public Ag!!J4nistrative Law, sec. 132, p. 467. 
While there is no·:; set formula for determining the quantum of. 
evidence required·, each case being governed by its own· circumstances, 
the verdict must be supported by substantia.1 evidence. See Walter v. 
fil, 152 s.w. 2d 135, 141. . 

: 

In the instant case not a scintilla of evidence was 
produced to indicate involvement, by_ or .knowledge of th~ bartend.er .in~ · 
the making of the art"ahgeinents py TQebtlore and Mattie to engage· "in· , · · 
illicit relations. Iftffact, both wi~hesses were in agreement that.· . , 
their conversation ·eohcerning the rnatler of engaging in sexual 
relations was in wh_ispered tones, arid that the bartender wa.s. not near 
them at the .time. While testimony of the witnesses produced by 
respondent might give· rise to suspicion that· the licensee, through_. ~. 
1 ts bartender, may have ·been mrwa~e of the arrangements, such . . · 
suspicion is not a proper substitute for proof. The evidence, .1.s , -.. 
insufficient to establish the guii t of appellant of the charg_es · ··: :· 
preferred herein~ 

Consequently, it ls recommended for the reasons afore­
mentioned that the action or respondent be reversed. 

~J~6hclusions .. afi:ci ,Order 

N~ exceptions '~9 the Heareri s r~port were ·filed pursuant 
to Rule 14 of State Regulatibn No. 15. 

Having carefully considered the record, including the 
transcript of the testimony and the Hearer's report, I adopt the 
conclusions and recoinmendation·or the Hearer· as my conclusions 
herein. 

Accordingly, it is' on this 10th day of Noveober 1965, '· 

ORDERED that the action of respondent in finding appellant 
guilty of the charges preferred herein and suspending. lts .license- .. be 
and the same is hereby reversed .. 

JOSEPH P • LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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3. · STATE REGULATIONS - REGULATION NO .... 34, R1JLE. 2 - DEF!NITION OF 
· ''STANDARD CASE" REITERATED AND SUPPLEMENTED. 

TO ALL MANITT'ACTURERS AND. WHOLESALE.RS OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERA.GES OTHER 
THAN MALT· ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES .• 

It -has cbtne to my attention that there has been an 
increasing tendency to submit.ca~price filings in whiqh 'the unit 
number of containers packag~d in the dase is either more or less · 
than the urti t number or containers _usua_lly packaged in what is . 
commonly.referre(l to as a standard case. 

So ttiat there witl ~e no.~onfusion, the definition of 
a nsta.ndard ~ase" as set forth .in ·.~ulletin 426, Item .l (.3), dated 

·October 19, 1940, i·s.reiterated and s·upplemented to read as follows:. 
. . . 

Except· as to· malt beverages a standard case shall · 
consist of the exact number or units identical as to brand or· trade 

-name, capacity of cottt.ainers;··nature. of contents and age and proof 
where stated on label~ .~s described below: ·_ - · . 

CAPACITY OF.UNIT 

One-half pint 
Ohe·pint · . . 
One-half fifth· (e~ch uni~ 1/lOth 

of a gallon) 
Orte quart · 
One-fifth (each unit 1/5th of a 

gallon) · 
One~half gallon 
One gallon . 

NUMBER OF UNITS PER CASE 

48 
24 

~4 
. 12 

l2·· 
"6 

3 (not less than) 
. .. _7'-·~ 

A sta.nda.rd case of containers not he:r.eina bove· mentioned . 
. ·.· .. shall consist of the. same number of uni ts as would be packaged in a 

standard case of the.nearest comparable size container. -

. Quotations on cases of containers with a aapaait~.ot one 
gallon must be followed by a statement of the number of 1dentio.al · 

· units comprising the .case. 

Wholesale licensees and manufaoturiers are herewith plaged 
on notice that on and after February 20,. 1966, price filings of eases 
of alcoholic beverages in accordance with State Regul.a tion No~ :34~ 
except for good cause shown, will not be accepted if submitted in 

" · other th:i.n standard cases. · 

.·Dated: December 1, 1965 

~-

JOSEPH P, IrORDI 
. DIRECTOR 
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4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF .STATE 
REGULATI\)N NO. 38. - ·PRIOR SIMILAR 'RECORD - AGGRAVAT:fNG 
CIRCUMSTANCE - LICENSE .SUSPENDED FOR 65 DAYS, ·LESS 5 FOR 

·PLEA .. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary. 
Proceedings against 

JOHN EG COLEMAN 
t/a RICOE'S 

·614 ·communipaw Avenue 
Jersey City, N. J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail· Consumption 
License C-162, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey City. 

) 

) 

) 

.) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Licensee; Pro se. 
Edward F•·Ambrose, Esq., Appearing· for Dtvision of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 
I 

Licensee pleads guilty· to a charge al~eging that on 
Sunday, October 24, 1965, he sold a half pint bottle of liqueur 
for off-premises consumption, in.violation of Rule 1 of State 
Regulation No. 38. 

. . Licen~ee, then ·t/a Club 21, has a previous record of 
suspension of license then· held for premises 545 Boulevard, Bayonne, 
(1) . by the" municipal issuing author! ty for ten days e.ffecti·ve 
July 26, 1954, for sale to minors and permitting a brawl on the 
premises, and with respect to the present licensed premises by 
the· Director (2) for fifteen 1 days effective-·~July 21, 1958, for sale 
in vi·ola tion of State Regulation -No. 38, (.3J ·again for· thirty days . 
effective May 29, 1963, for sale in violation of State Regulation 
No'. -J8 and municipal hours ordinance, and (4) again for thirty days 
effective September 2l, 1965 (terminating October 21, 1965), for 
sale in violation of State Regulation No •. 3~. Re Coleman, Bulletin . 
1239, Item 10; Bulletin 1518, Item 4; Bulletln 1641, Item. 4. 

The prior r~cord of ·suspension of license for dis­
simila·r violation in 1954 will be disregarded because occurring more 
than five years ago~ . However, .considering the fact that this is the 
third similar violation occurring within the past five years, the 
license would normally be suspe~ded for forty-five days (Be 
Costantino's Bar, Inc., Bulletin 1636, Item 3) but,consid~ring 
the additional fact tha t----the ins~~ant viola tio'n occurred ~on=--Octb ber 
24, dnly three days after the. te_rmination of~th.e=-nio.ii"t recent . 
susrpension on October 21., I deem the ._violation aggravated and 
consequently one warranting. suspension of 1.icense for sixtI days 
(cf. Re Russo, Bulletin 1636, Item 11), to wh~ch will be added.. .. · 

·,five days by reason of. the record of suspension of ~icense for .. . 
sim~lar violation occurring ~ore~ tha_n five __ put ·le.ss __ fhan_ ten _ _yea;s- .. . 
a.g_o_JR~ Stratford Inn2 Inc., BUIIet_in 1641,. Item 7), o~ a total -.·: 
of _six~y-five days, with remission of five days for the plea 9 ,_~' 
entered, ·leaving a· net suspension of sixty days. 

The i1ce~see will be well advised to take every pre-._· 
caution to preveri"t future sim:tlar ·violation, which may well result'· 
in outright revocation of the licenseo . 

Accordingly, it is, .on this 8th day· of November, 1965, ... 
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·,r;5· ·.·· .. ORDERED· thRt~leriary Retail c6rlsumption tfCei:ise ·c-162:;; 
.. ~s~ued by- the Municipal Board- of Alcoholic Beverage Cont.rol of the_ 
Ci~y- or· Jei:-sey City to John E. Coleman, t/a: ~icoe's,_::·for premise·e:: . 
. 614 Communipa.w Avepue, ·-Jersey \City; .. be and the same' is hereby .. ·.-· 
>s.~spended. fpr sixty (oo)- days-,,::co~encing ·at:.2:00 a·~m~- Monday_~ ,'1· 

:_November 15, 1965,,· anq te·rminating_·a-t ~:oo a..m. Friday, January:· 
":;14, 1966.· ' -' ' .' . - ' - '.-; . . '-. .·:. '' - ' - ' 

.. " 

.. _· · -JO-SEPH. P. - LORDl .:~:: ·: .. -
· -\:/:. _DIRECTOR-.. _:· 

;.: .. 

:'DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS' - 'FRONT".·- FALS.E STATEMENTS IN ·LICENSE 
" _..APPLICATION ;_ PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD -- LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR. 

•BALANCE OFTEfil1, WITH LEAVE TO LIFT A:f'TER 60 D~YS U.PON PROOF 
_--... OF CORRECTION OF UNLAWFUL SITUATION; __ .... · . :_ ·. ." .· 

I~·: the'_ Matt~r of ))isciplinary .· , .:- . 
Pr_~c~edings against · 

.•. ,I 

' ' ' 

, .;ELVEE CORPORATION 
· : t/a ANCHOR INN 

.. 76 Palisade Avenue 
Cliffside· Park, N. J. 

'' ) 

) 

- ) 

) 

H~lcier of Plenary Retail. ConsUmptiori. ": ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

License C-1, _issued by ·the Mayor. and- - -· 
Coi.incil of .. _ the BO,rough of __ Cliffside _ ~-. . ) 
Park~· · '.-_ . · ,_._ .... · .. -, .->" 

.. ____ ~-.--~---~ .... ~..;.:~ .. ----------~---.:~~--·~-- ... __ :.:..:~--~ -

- .-Lic.ensee, \l:,y_:'._:'Jo~ Liggio·, ·filreasurer~· Pr_o. ·se·. :- -·_·-. · -
·navid_S~:Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for:Division-of·Alcoholic 

" · · · · :.·; · · - · Beverage Control. · 

.. ,,· 

j 

··:_BY: THE DIRECTOR:: - ·.• :: . 
• ,..,, !, ' 

-· 

_:.::, -'.i.~'.'.'--~~.cen.s ee pl~~(i.~ ._-non vuit"··~O _c~rges -as -follows: 

'··" "l. In your·>~·ppiication filed .. witli the Mayor and 
'C.o_1.ll1cil ·of the ··Borough·:of Cliffside Park on June 3, _ 
1964~- _ .UP,~n w.hi~P:·:-YPU," ob~B:ined_ your:.1964~?5. P,~e~ary_. 
retail consumpt~_op.-, :lic.~n·se,. in_ answer ,to Question .. , 
No~ 22, you .fal~e,~y/Tisted. Frarik MarciariO".·a.s- ~he · · 
hold.er or 10 -_:-$'ha.t~~'r;~--·o;.', ).} .. :1/~%; ~or you~ : is sued and 
outstanding st~clF~~fic;lj: ::1.p,:·-anS_\if~r·.;-tot. Que.~tio~s- .~o· 23 
and-· 24 ypu · ral_s·el:Y,-{~,~~~.t"ed ·"tJ1a,~ ... -·.:z.1:~-~one ~-~~ld -any., 

1 
• _ ._ • 

benefic ia 1 i~~-~r~:$.ti~-'~.~-1-r_:~·q ~~y,:\ .. :- ~~;-<;.ndir~,c_.~:~.Y'{ ·in', '·the · 
said· stock he~~:.-.J)~:'._:EP"~-~::Marcf.~·i;iq.~.f·~he:r·ea_a - ~rt: __ truth 

-and· .fact: Fr~nk::J~ar¢'iapq:.held,·~···rto-;':"peP,ef~c1a:i'. irtter~st 
in ·said ·stoc1r: ana.-~·Jol1ri>tig-giq{~:caAr1es"":Viola" and - .-- ' 
Santos s·tanzoni5were'.:tn.e.·tr\1e"·jind>·benet.~clal ·'owners .. ---- --- · 

'of:' sai4 • s toe~ l, .~~::~gn~.ff ~~ .. ~$'i;~,~ ~~(:;,3:tt.~!> . . ··••· .·., :: . ·. · .. 
. "2.· You ta:tled->to/:ffl,e'~: .. ·w~,tn~?th~.~.:a-roresa1d ·Mayor. 

an_~ co·unc 1~·;:· }..fi thiri._<:t-eµ · ~~ay:(~.·~rt:e.~'.:\-~h~.:'oc~urrence -. 
·' tte~einaf:ter;· ·s.~a ted.;- :~i ~te~--.;p.9t~ce_ ·:"6f'. _cijarige . of facts 
set forth iri y..our· arisw~~~ .. t9\Q.µest~on" No·~" )1 of ·your · 
·~apove-mentioned license·· ~ppl1::~a·tipn, 1.,.such· change being· 
th~~- on or about F~bruary. 15·:~:,i\-~:965:;·.'_you .agreed to .-.­
-perm~t F.rank Liggio_ -to ·reta1rli::al1· or .~·the· profits ahd ... _. 

· ·iric6m_e.·~·derived from_ your "licens~d btl'sip.ess; in violation· 
· of>R.~-s~ .. 33 :1-3A. - · · · ·" · 

~ . . ' . ·. 

~i< .. '.'.:\:"J_ •.. ·::·-~r:~»m-·ori-_o:r;- abo_ut ·F~bru~.ry ':1~5,-j~.965.:t.o date, you_· 
~';~~(1.ecr-~.P~ ,:a betted Fr~lt: ·<L-igg.i.o"'.c~·9;< ~~~r¢i,s$.i ·, co.nt:rary --to. _: 

' ' • "'' . . I , '."; '~;-•• ·-.: .. ~•···-~;· ~"-.: >,::: . J .~·~:~_. '·-·• , ~ 
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· R.S •. :33.;·1-26, the ·rights- --~nd. privileges .of your. 
succes.s~ve- plenary retail c.onsumption licenses; in 
viol~tion o~ R.s. 33:1-52.. - - · - . A 

· · - n4. °In your aforesaid application, 'in ·_answer" to . 
Ques'tion ~o • .32,. _you suppressed the material ·fact that 
Bettgloi-· ·Rea:ttr Cprp.· held a chattel mortgage on goods, 

. chatters -and fixtures·. used in connection with the· 
conduct· of ··your .licensed business;. in violation of 
R.S •. 33:1-25. n . . . : . . 

. ' . . ' ' . . 
. . 

· "The facts. are. suff1¢lently set forth in the quoted charges· 
when there is added the fact. that John Liggio.and Santos Stanzoni, 
mfmtioned in the first·- charge, are· non-residents. of New Jersey, viz., 
residents of New York. · . . 

License.e has a previ'ous record of suspension of license 
by the Director for fif~een days, ·effective ?ttarch 2, 1965, for 
permitting hostess activity on the licensed-premises. Re Elvee 
Corporation, -·Bulle.tin 1608, Item. 6. . . · ·. - · · 

. . ·:.-The. license will be-. .. suspend.ed on ·the· first charge ,for 
thirty days '(Re.7921,· Irie.,. Bulletin 1631,_ Item 3), on the second 
and third . charges:. for twenty. days, (Re The Sports Corner, Inc~, 
Bulletin 15Sl, ·rtem 7) , and· on _tne four-th . charge for ten days · (cf. 
Be Golia, -'ln<f.,, BUlletin 1556; Item 6), to which will be added_ five 
days by reason .of : the record qf su:spension for dissimilar violation 
occurring withi~ the past five ye~rs_(Re TripleT. Inc~, Bulletin 
16.39, Item-2),·:'.or a .. totai of_.sixty~five days,.with remission of five -
days for th~ ple_a entered, leaving. a . n~t · s_uspeD:sion of sixty days •. 

" :.:--·>:.i6'./d~·t·e .. :there .1s-_ no i~di~~·t-~on :that -correction or· the 
unlawful si'tuatio·n has been accomplished:~"- Hence. the. license will be 
suspende·d· for the balance or· its -..term,- witp leave granted to' the 
licensee .·qr .any bona fide transferee ,-of-· the license to apply for 
lifting ·of>:_. the ·suspension whenever··the--unlawful .situation has been 
corr~cte~:-b'ti~ -.in no event will_ such-.suspension be -lifted sooner than 
sixty days. a~.ter . the .commencement· o~;·tp.e suspension. · 

.. · ... : - ·;· · .. 
-··Ac«iordingly·;. it' is,,· .o~~· t_his ·:21st· day·· of October, 1965, 

' ; : ' ' ¥' "• • ' : ' • • • -~ '• • • • '\ < • ~ I , ' ... ~ • • < ~ ' ' ·' '·' ' • ' • 

-··oRDERED' that Plenary .'Retail-. Consumption License c-1~ 
is sue.d by the Mayor and Couricil< of the.: Borough of Clif.f side_ Park to 
Elvee· :cc:)rpora·~-ion,. t/a Ancho,r.;' Inn,·· fo~~:-premiSE!S .,76 Palisade ·Avenue, 
Cliffside ".Park/ .. be and' the· same .is :here.by. suspended for the .balance -
of 1 ts.' <terpt).·:, viz·", until -mid.riigp:~_.,·_._JUiie:-:.3.0; 19~6 ,. effec·ti:ve at. 3: 00 
a.m.· i'h1.lr~d~y-,-_;~.oc~ober--28,·~-.+.96~.~· .. ·:w1th·:lea~e ·to ,the licensee or. an;r: 
bona ··fide,. transferee of -.the.-. llcense to file verified petition_-
es ta bl!sh~~g-.;,:·'9orr.ec-_tion .. Of·: -~hrf-.: µnlawru1 situation, for ·1ifting 
of the· 1 si1spension~of-·the -~.license· .on· or after~-3 :oo-a·-.nf~- ,_Monday, 
December: ~7"{-.196~.~ _: - : . .;.. ~ ~- ~ -· · · · -· ,~ -~: -· .-.~ ~ ~~- -~ ·· · - · ·- · :. · : 

. ) 

1~ •• - :::.: 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
. DIRECTOR 

. · .. :--... ~ -
. 1< .. ,· 

1.: 
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -.ORDER REIMPOSING SUSPENSION STAYE!'. 
PENDING APPEA~ TO APPELLATE ·DIVISION. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

HALA CORPORATION 
t/a MONT,f\NARO'S 
7400 S •. Cresc~nt Blvd. 
Pennsauken, N~. J •. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Hplder of Plenary Retail .Consumption ) 
License C-27, issued by the Towns.hip 
Committee of the Township of Pennsauken. ) 

' ' 
~--~~--~--~-~~----~----------~-~~--·----~--
Frank M. Lario, ·Esq., Attorney.for Licensee. 

SUPPLEMENTAL 
ORDER-

David Sc Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic· 
Beverage Control. 

BY,THE DIRECTOR: 

On June 25, 1963, Conclusions and Order were entered 
herein suspending the license for fifty-five days commencing 
July 2, 1963, for -possession of alcoholic beverages in bottles 
not truly labeled and for. false statement in the license application. 
R.e Hala Corporation.~ Bulletin 152-5, Item 4. 

Prior to the effectuation of the order of suspension; 
upon appeal' ·filed, the Ap·pellate Division of the Superior Court 
stayed the operation of the suspension until the outcome of the 
appeal. 

- Dur~ng the pendency of the appeal by order dated 
·January 22, 1964, the matter was remanded to the Division for the 
taking of additional testimony. Pursuant to the order of remand, 
Supplemental Cortclu~icris and Order were entered on April 27, 1964, 
in which the prior Oohclusions and Order were neaffirmed with 
effecti v'e date of ~tispension def erre~l. pending determination of , 
the appeal. Re ;Hala ..... O,or12ora tiqn, · BU11etin 1566, Item 3. 

The Appellate Divi~ion affirmed the Division action on 
April 12, 1965. Hala Corporatiort v. Tschupp, Acting Director (App. 
Div. 1965), not officially reported; recorded in Bulletin 1614, 
It-em 1. 

Pri'or to issuance of mandate. on affirmance from the 
Appellate Di vf sion, peti ti()!! f ~i· certification was .filed· with the 
New Jersey Supreme Court,·w~i~h petition·was denied on_ October 4, . 
1965~ Hala Cornoration ~-!.,.T.!lchuppg 45 N.J. 592. Subsequent mo.tion · 
for stay was. denied October 19; 19 5~ 

Mandate Ort affirmartce was received f~om the Appellate 
Divis.ion on November ·t;, 19.65~ Hence, the suspension-may now be re­
imposed. 

Accordingly; it is, on this 9th day of November, °1965, 

ORDERg}) that the fifty-five-day suspension of license 

:.: 

· heretofore imposed, and stayed during the pendency of proceedings on 
appeal,_be reinstated against Plenary .Retail Consumption License C-27, 
·issued by~- the Township Cammi ttee of -the Township. of Pennsauken to 

__ Hala:·Corporation~ t/a ~ontanaro' s, for premises 7400 s. Crescent 
Blvd •. , Pennsauk~n, commencing at 2:00 a.tn. Tuesday,_ November 16, 
1965, and te-rmiriating at 2:·00 a .• m. Monday, January 10; 1966. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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't~ : DISCI,PLINARY .PROCEEDINGS -:·::OR.DER "DEFERRING:: EFFECTIVE ·:DATE . OF . 
. SUSPENSION •. 

- . . •' '. . .·. . 

.. In the Ma'tter of D:1.sciplinary 
Proce~dings against · 

HALA CORPORATION 
t/a .MONTANARO•s ... :~. 
.7400 s ... Crescent .Blvd. 

'.· Pennsauken, N. J. · · 

./ . ~· . ) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary.Ret~11·consumption . ) 
. License C-27, :f.s sued .by the Town~hip 

Committee of the Township ·or Pennsauken ) 
. ' . . ' 

-----~---------------~-~----~---~---~-~---

AMENDED ORDER 

Frank M. Lario, Esq., Attorney for Licensee. . . . 
David s. Piltzer, E~q,; ·Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· · " -. B~verage Control. . .. : · . 
.... I 

BY THE D~RECTOR: 
: . . ' .· ' .' 

On Novembe~· 9, · 1965~ · I . erttered an· order he.rein suipending 
the license for fifty-five d~ys. commen~ing November 161 1965. .Ji!! 
Hala Corporation, Bulletin 16511 Item 6. · 

Licensee has this day filed notice of applicatiop and 
petitio~ for review or jiJdgment and stay of execution ot penalty 
imposed. Dur~ng ·oral pre.senta~ion 1n support of the pet1 tion, 
the application ~or review of 31.ldgment was withdrawn, but request 
for imposition of the suspension until after.January 11 1966 was· 
presse~~ · · · 

For good oause a.ppe~r1ng 1 I tg\ye sr-anted the reque~t tor 
deferment of the effeotive date pf ~ru.apension! 

Aaoord1nsly1 1t is; on: th;s l'th day of Novembe~, 1~6;' 

. ORDERED.that the previo"s Qrge~ of suspen~~on nere1~ 1~ 
"hereby va.oated; and it is further · · 
·. ! 

. . . ORDERED that P,lenary Ffota~l Oorunimpt1on L;teen§e 0~27, 
1asued by the Township Committee of the 'rown~h1p of Penn~auken to 

--·Hala Corporation, t/a -Montanaro' s 1 fo;r l'n"em1~e~ - 7400 ·s.~ Ore~rnent . 
~ivd,~ Pennsauken, be and the sa~e·1s.he~eby ~uepended tor t1fty~ 
five ~,;;) days, oommeno1ng at 2;00 a,m,. 'l'uesday, January .41 , 1966, 
and term1r;lat1ng at 2;00 a!m" Mon9iay, Febr~;r-y 28 1 1966, · · 

· .. JOSf!IP~ ~~; ~01u>i .. 
DI.REO'l'OR .. 

• <:_' ' I I ~ ~ I ' • 

.. , .. , ' .: r;. 
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... BULLETIN 16Sl .. 

: ... 8~· ·' DI/S:CIPLINARY ,PROCEEDINGS·._' ORDER .REIMPOSING SUSPENSION :STAYED. ' ,• 
. -.·' . ._'.' ... DURING PENDEI'iCY,,OF COMPLAINT :i:N.;CHANCERY DIVISION OF SUPB~RIOR . 

<: ... _COURT.~- · · : . . . .--,-;~.·. . --.:.'.._··. : . . . .· t. . , . · . " . · .. . 
-, :.:, . .-'· 

"In the Matter of Discipli~art.- .:·:·. 
-Proceedings agafnst · · • .. ~~· '.: · ... .. · · 

.... :.. .: : '': .. / ... :>) .::, ·. 
~,!~J~~EkctJtrn· . · · ( .; . > 

· 1917 Atb~.ntic Ave. & 13-15. N~;::I- ... · .. · .. : · 
·. · .. ·: . Michigan Ave. .· · .··.·, · />.'.. ·:) 
Atlantic -City,: N. · J. · ... ·: ·:t~::..:. 

HOlder of Piena11y Retail c'onium~fa~~. ·' ) · .. 
L:i:bense C-57, is!sued. by ~he. Boarcl' .of-:·,. ·: .. · ) .. 

.. , . 

SUPPLEMENTAL. 
ORDER-' 

Commissioners ·of the Ci'ty<;of\~Atia~~iQ .. , ... ·:·:• .. l<·_ • ._::·, .. :· ,. · ••• :-. _'. .,, .. 

:::::~1~~~·~-~:-·_:_~~-~~--~~·.: _ _:: ___ ~;1::·L1:~~~J ·, : · <:~ ". ... · .'· · 1 ~ ... ·. · 

:. Thomas· -w·. Rauffenbart,' ·Esq~' , .. ·:.A:.drto,tn.ey:·.·ror ... Licensee~> :· · .. · .. '· .. · · 
Edward )r, Ambrose; :-:·Esq~·;. Appearing: ·ror Di vision . of -:.Aice>hqli,c~;-:,: 

·· .-,··.::· ·Beverage.Con_trol •. ·.· .. ··.··· .. 

'BY .THE. DIR~·CTO~:~:< 1.':,_··:.:.~._>:·. '·. ··~'<: . 

,·.' 

•, • • I ' •, •" , : • 1 • ~. • 

' '-:: \~.. ' . ' .. . :.';.:,. .:\ ,'·~· :~:~ . . . ,d ·. ' ... ,, :- . ' •, .'. : ; . ' '. '" ... " ... ' ' . " "' 

.· .. ·.· · .. ·- .. : '.'.:. On ·s:eptember 15j··1965,:: entered Con~ltlsions arid o·rder· 
' herein> suspending 'the·.'·license ,;fpr : r~rty-f'iv~; days -.q:o~emcing 
· Sep~emb~~. 22,· 1965,<.-.·for :permittj .. :ng ·hoste~.s activity :and· .. pos·s .. essing·· 

. , an alcoh9lic.,beverag,e ·in ·a.:bo~~l~ ... :not, tr.uly .. lab,eled.:•.·. Re· Ask, <tnc~._, 
.. Bullet;Ln,.· 1641, ... ltem. 2~. : :· ... ·\,. <'·}·.:.<:; ·.'.:! . · . · · ".,. ·" ',.· :::~,:. ·,~_. ..... > · 

. ' · .• : ' !" .. Prior t~';th9 ;~rrectktion' ~f the order 'or 's~~p~~Siori~ .. 

. ·~·"upon:.·c'<:>mplaint filed. in the Chance_ry Division of the Super16r Court, 
an· ·order :-was. enter·e.d ,staying .the: J)pera. tion of the. ,~usp,e.nsion until 
.the d:i~.position of: the ,complaint.>·: · . . .,·. · · 

. . : . ' . ~: . . ... ,• . .. . . 

·· ... ._ ... :._ ·:·.,,:;'. on.oe.tober.29;··1995., the complaint.w.as .. dismissed.for·lack 
··:'of .j.ur:1s.<1~c·t1on., .. The -~uspension· may now be _reimposed ... · 

'_·.. . . . ''.-. ·' ;: : . . ' . . '\ : .. ' . . ~- . . . . : . .. . . -( ' ~ . ~. . - ' . . : . ' . . 

: . · :·. · 'Ac~o~dirigly, it . is,:: on this· 9th day . of November, · 196 5, . 
. , .· . ' ·' ·' . . ... ~ - .. 

: . ' .:.·: ··.,.:" .· .· ORDEREiD."·~·tha t the 'rirty~rive-day <,'suspension·. heretofore 
.impos.~d-· ~-nd»:.' ~tay~d· ... Q.uririg ~he :pert.deri~Y. e>f. ·the compla~nt .in the 
"Superior~."C'o_ur·t:; Qhancery Division,. be ... reinstated .against Plenary , . 
Retail .. Consu.mptiqn ·Licen~e Q-57, ·'issued by the Board of ·Commissioners 
·6~ /the .City '_of.~~l.~nti·c C.ity,,_to.:As:ki Inc•, ... t/a .. H;l.al.eah Club, for . 

· : .. prem~$es -.1917 Atlantic .Av.enµe., and .. :13·~15: ~. Michigan Avenue; Atlantic .· 
,~:p1~y,,::·commencirig·,:tit .. :1:00 a.m~~·:~ue:sday,· ~ovember 16i 1965,· and · 
\~e:fmina ting at 7::.Q'.(;t"a .• m. Mo~day , .. :.Janliary:. 10, 1966 •. · , 
. .. ~- . . ~ ' . , .. ~ ' . : . . . 

0 A • '' • 

, . . .. ·:: ;· . JOSEPH P. LORDI· 
\''~ .... ::DIRECTOR 

' . ~;; 
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ACTIVITY REPORT FOR N>VEHBER .1962. 

'ARRESTS: .. , . . . . . . . . . 
Total nunber of persans arrested ... ~ - .,.. :. - ~ •· ... ,;.,_ - - - .. - - - - ... - - - ..... - .. - - ,;. .. ;.. •" ;;.;: · 

LI censces and employees - - - ~ - • - .;. - · • · · 18 · · · 
BootleS?eers - - • - - - - - ~ - - • .- .-· - - 1' · 

· SEIZURESa . . . . . . - . . •· . . . . .•. . _ . . ·. ,. . . . 
. Alcohol .. Qallons. · ... ~ - - ,_ -· ..... ; - -. - - .,.. .;. ~. - ~ .... - ~ _ .. .;. ... ·.,;; .. __ • __ -..·,;., .... -~ .;.. "'! · 

Di!lti lled alcoholic beverages - g~llons - ..: -· - . .;. - - - - - - - • ..... - .. .;;. ... .;. - - ·- .- ;.. ... - .. 
Vine - §?allons - • - - ..... -. -·-: -·~ -.~.-·- - - ..;. - - -·- ·- - ...... - - - - - . .:.. '!"··~.- - - -- .... ,_; -

Brewed mG'lt alcoholic beverages - eallons. -· .;..· .;._ ~ - - - - - - ~ :.. . ..- .. - - - - •..; - ..... :.;. -~ .... -
RETAIL LICENSEESi . . . . .. . . . . . . . . 

Premises i'nsJ>ected - ~ - • - - - - . ....:·- . .:. - ,.;, ... --·- - - ;;. - - - .:. :..o - -.- ·...;··- - -.- .. · ... _._· -.~ .. 

Prem I ses W"iere alcoholic beverages vere fZauQed .. · - ... - .. - , .. - - ... • - - - - - - .. - ..... ~ ..... 
Bott!es gauged - . ..: - - - - - - '"'.' - - - .... - - ._ - ·- - '.9 - ~ - - - ..; - - - -: - - . ..- - - ..; • .·~ .. - -
Premises where violations were found - .;.. - -- - ... .:. - - - - - - -·- - - ... - - - - .. - ~·- ... .:.. -

VI o lat i ons found - - - - - ~ ·.. .;.: - . • . :- - .. -· - - -: - · - - - - - - - ~ - - - - ;,;,- .- .:.. - .... ._. • - -
Unqualified employees .;, - --' - - - ·.~ ~ ·..; :· 64 · . Ree~ #38 slan not posted - - - •. - ~-'. . 2 
Application Cf!PY not availabl.e .~ - ..... ..;. .~, .· 12 .·.'.·Other violations - - - - - - - - - -: ·.;r,; •. 17 
Other mercantile business - - - - - ... • 4.. . · . . . .· · . ··. :; 

STATE' LICENSEESs. · . - ·. · . , : . . . . · · .· . . .·· . . .. · . . ". 
Premises inspected - ~..;. - ..: ,,;. - ~ -.-: --- ~-:- ~ ·.:...:. :..·:..._.; - .:. .:.. - :.. ~ - -"~: ..... - .:. - ~ .:.,:.. - ... 
License applications Investigated --- ~ - - - - - - ~ - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

COMPLAINTSz · . ' : " ·.· . . " . . .· . , .· . . . . . 
Complaints assigned for. investigation, - :_. - -~ -· .-. - -·,-~ • .;. -: -~-~- '.'9 - - -. •-.:. :.. - - ·_;,;. - .. :.:... - -

~£~~~~~] 
Bottles from unlicensed premise!$. · - '."' .- ~'~ .• ·-··- - -. "":. - ~ - -· - :.. - ~ - - - - --~ ... -~>;..; ,.;: ..: - -

IDENTIFICATION:-.·.·. , . :'.·<: , . . :> .. '• .. ·;_ >:: .:.:. " .· ·. ·. . · · · .•-·.". . · 
Criminal fingerpritlt ldentlf~catlon~"mad.e'->.:..· ·-.·~-:...:_.:..: :.._-..:..:: ~· .. :.~ ... -~ - ~..: ,;_· ~._;. ; ·~ -~_.--:-..;.-. - -
Persons fingerprinted Jor·non"."criminal. purp0ses" 7 -~ ~· - ~" • ~ ·.; .:... ~- .- -:·- -~ ~ - - -. • -·:.. - ~ .. 
I dent I Fi cation :contact~ .. ~ad~)~ith _ot,he~ enforcem~nt .. aeencl~ .. ~.~ ---~;- -.'.:- - - ....... ;.. ;. ,'.;. - ·:_ - ~ ' ' 

DI SCIPLINARV PROCEEDIN:;Sa ', · ".,,: .': : -..; : ,, .,:"::,,. -<·. • .. -::, : · ': -. . . .'... .· -.· .. : . ... ' .··. · · :'. .· 

Ct'!ses transmitted· to 11unicipallti.es' ;.;;. -::;-:'- ;-: .- .0 . ..;:; ~· ~ ._:: .- ~ · ..... ).· :,.. - - ~. -· ... - - · .- ·-: - :. • ..;.· 
Vi~!~!i~~s~f:i!v~~: .. ::~·=:·~::_:;:·:<:·.~::'.:,'~:~·--~~~ .•_:".:~ ~--."~>~-·::-:~._~ ~~ ~ • -·~;.- -··~ ·-·_- --·.:. 

Sale durhg prohibited hours.;. ... '..:.·--.:.:_.:- .1·' .. , ·. . · · · · 
Cases instituted at Division - "" ~ ~ ·- ·~·..;; - - ""!, ..:.·_ ·--'- -· - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Violations ·involved·.;.·::..---~·~-''~ .. ·:.·...:,'""'· . .:.:·;.,;-.. :~ .... :...;._.,..-;;.;..:;;/,~·-"." - - ..;. - ..;; - ·• :~ .- - :.:. ~ - .- - -
Beverage Tax .. L~w non-compliance: ~ .. ..::-; •. :-. 7i~<_ 8 <'Permittlne roul · language on prem. - ~ 2 
Permi.tting· _immoral activii)"-on prem.~ .~ .;.»_;4 · ·conducting business as a-nuisance - ~ - · 1 
Sale d_uririg prohibited hoµr$ : ... ;·;.;,_:_"'.". :.;.·~.·: .... 3. SEile belot1 f'.iled price - - ·'.'" -: - • - .. 1 
Fraud .in .application ... .-~ - ·~ .~ ~: -.~.·.~ ... ~,,;',, 3' :_ ·s~le to oon-in~ber·s .by .club - -, ;;;. - - - · 1 
Sale f<f·fotoxi.cated"perso~:.~.''~ . .;;;;;.:./.-_-.~'.p:;.,-·.;,- :.Faifore to close·prer.i. dur.· proh~ hrs~ .... 1. · 
·perm I ttin~··:gambl:lne .. (l~ p~~l~~-·.~...,::...:~--.~ ::~~·~)·~"' .··Employee.working while intoxicated .. - •: 1 
Sale .. to. m1nor!I •::-, ~'." :- ·~ .. - :- ·-: :- .. -·~:-· ~·": :- . ·2., :.· PermHtlng lottery activl ty ~ - - ._ -. - 2 

Cases brought".by··mvpi<:fpalltie~.on.ownAnitiativE(and:,r~rted to Division .. .i. ~ _.:. • - ~- - - - - - · 

vi~!~! 1.;~~~J~~;::~~~~~~:/~r~~~~-,~~-}~?~('~~·::.i6~"·/~~I~;~;: ~o;ki~~-.~hJ 1; .into;i~ated.:: ~· ·1- -
Condu.ct.!ng. b. us·.·'°.·~. s ... ~s. ~.nui .. s··· ~r\c·e·: .-:-..·.-.·.: .. :~.· .:.·.··:· .. 2.·::··.· .. : .. ;E_mp. lo. ym.ent w/. o 1dent. ca·r·~ .(.· loCill · · . · .. 
Permitting .br.~w.l.},on ·Pr:~~nu.ses ..... ,. - .. :~ ... - -'.''".,".'" :, :~ ·: .. . . : ·., . .· ·.,, · .· 1·.-. o: regJ •.· ":'. ~ .-. .1 

_ Hinderin,e .. ·im{est~gation·.~ ·2·-~~~:~:-~:.i."::'"':~1-h.\ ,_2:.,,,.Sale·durlnQ prohiblfed.hours -.- .. ~ - - .. 1 

~1~~~~:;~i~~f ~~:~d E:;:-:f iJ~:~-:s~-.·f '.'.:i!k~~~~joi=}_=)_:~: _:_:_=,_~_ :_~ ··~. ·-~ - -
Eligibility';;,. :.. . - - .~ r_. -.- ':..:. - ~. :;., ... - .::; -'~'.-.;.:·:. -::;.,.· 7 Appl I cations ror: Ucef'.\Se ~ ·-' .;,.: ;;.. -.. -· .. -:-.~ :: 2 

STATE LICENSES A~D PERMIT;S rssu~o. .' . ' , . : .. •' ,'l ' • : : • 1., " . : 

Total nunber -issued:·.~.:-..,·~.- .. ,:..-.-.:.,-:~,~".":--~--·'-·-· - :.. .- ,- - -·- - ·-:· .. • ~ ·- ~ ~ -·- ~-- · ... - -

~~~~~~:~~rp~~~i!~~)·.·t-.::: .. ·:··,:=;>~-);:·~::'.;':~:·:,:::·~-x~:j~;:.<(::-:;2e!:Ti~~p~~~~-tsf,,'4:.:".-~-.·~~·=·:··_:·~·=·: -~·.:;r~ · 
Disposal per~it~ 7 ·_., _ _, .... -:- - ~· ~ -,- ·- ·'.'" -.-· ::81 · Transit insignia -. -'-: ~ .~ :-, - - :... - 28' 
Social af(ai.r- permits - ·_,._ . .-· - -. - ':"--- 1

: • , 405. · Transit certificates-.•·~:.:...-.~ -- ~ - - 19 

0F[l~:s~~E~~J~~:~~~~£)-J·~,~ , .: •. ·.6
7

'··.·.i.·.:·'·" .. _-.·.'._·~.~.:.:.~._,.·:_-.·,,.::'.·;··\)';', . '•' ,,•:' .,, , 

Enforcem~t·J.i les·,;·e~faMfshec;t ·4,;.;;-.' :- "·~<_.:.,:;~·/'.· _ . 
, ", •· .. :·.t ~ .. .'!>~-;.·\,. ·~.:·,'· .... , .. "':':~·:·.:r''.; ;. !:~,,.'·;~-~-, ... /.: '.:?, •'·.':··.~~_,"'·:~·;, 

._..·. ~·- i' 

,.,)·'· 

_.;·. 

31 

7.41 
6.51 
7.45 

64.53 

559 
472 

7;391 
54 
99 

32 
Ii 

365 
353 
206 

. 95 
12 

,. 11 ' 

'-:$ 
311.,: 

. 211 ' 
' ; . . 

., i. 

3 

' 

17 
19 

·-~ 
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10.. ~D'.ISC-I.PLINARY PROC ErnDtNGS - ALCOHOLIC B~1VERAGES NOjr TRDLY. 
LABEIJED· -:-·:LICENSE SUSPENDED. FOR" 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR py_,gf~ .. 

·In ·the. Mat_ter of Di.scipl~na·ry 
Proceed_ings against . . . · · 

RAYMOND. J. BURATTI 
t/a East En.d .Tavern· 
97 E~ Bla.ckw.ell Street 
Dov.er, N .. J. 

) 

) . 

_) 

) 

) :-Holder of Plenary Retail.Consumptiori 
License C-S, issued by the Board. of- .. 
Aldermen of the ·Town of. Dover •.. · · :·.) .. 
-------~---------------------~------~---

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Donley and· Korpita, Esq.s.; by George Korpi.ta, Jr., Esq., · 
Attorneys for.··L1c$nse~. 

Morton B. Zemel,. Esq., Appear_ing for Division o·f Alcoholic 
Beverage Cont·rol'.c-_ 

... BY ·THE. DIH'EC:TOR:. ' .. 1~ . 
Qt!'_· 

. . . . . ·. ·., Liceris.ee pleads non vul t. to .a charg·e alleging that on 
September 29, 1965, he.possessed an alcoholic beverage in one 
bottle bearing· a .label which did not tr~y describe its·contents, 
in violation' of Rule ·27 of State Reg.ulation-·No. 20. 

. . . . Absent prlor record, >the -license will be suspended for::, 
ten days, with .remission .of five d~ys. f~: the plea ~ntered, lea-ving 
a net .suspension of five days. Re The C'ount Cafe, -a_ulletin 1643, · 

·Item 3. · · · · . '\. ·· · 
--r-..,..,..r;<-••~·--~ 

. . 

_Acc'<r}i~"dl:lLngly, it i_s,. o~ .. thJ~.s: 2'2mi; day.-_ of November 1965 ·' 

··ORDERED '1:hat PlenB.ryRetail ~¢nsumption License C-8, 
issued· by the Board of Aldermen of.the Tawn of Dover to.Raymond 

,! • 

·. 'J ._ Bur.atti, t/a East End Tavern; for p·r·em}ises·· 97 ~E •. Blackwell 
Stre.et, Dover~ ·be and the same is hereby· suspend_ed for.five· (5)· · ·./ 
days.; commencing· at 1 a.m. Monday, ·;November 29; · 1965, ·and term1.na ting 
at 2 a_~m. Saturday, December 4, .1965. · . · · · · 

-- . --~_-:•. 

·....,_ . 


